TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release and Reassignment of Trademarks
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name || Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type
Harris N.A., successor by merger ]
with Harris Trust and Savings Bank 08/17/2005 CORPORATION:
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
|Name: ||Genera| Binding Corporation |
|Street Address: ||One GBC Plaza |
|City: ||Northbrook |
|State/Country: |ILLINOIS |
[Postal Code: |l60062 |
[Entity Type: ICORPORATION: DELAWARE |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 86 L
=
©
Property Type Number Word Mark 2
o
Registration Number: 0158174 BATES
Registration Number: 0159540 OMEGA 8
7}
Registration Number: 0269975 BATES 2
N
Registration Number: 0378792 CERLOX ©
Registration Number: 0506902 G.B.C. T
Registration Number: 0515284 G.B.C.
Registration Number: 0591630 SHREDMASTER
Registration Number: 0678471 SURE-LOX
Registration Number: 0705938 GBC
Registration Number: 0712148 HI-FI
Registration Number: 0744739 THERM-A-BIND
Registration Number: 0745143 NEVERIP
Registration Number: 0770353 P/C
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Registration Number: 0839937 LITTLE GIANT
Registration Number: 0857058 BATES 501
Registration Number: 0878175 BATES NATIONAL RULE
Registration Number: 0890057 BATES 640
Registration Number: 0915898 VELOBIND
Registration Number: 0974957 VELOBINDER
Registration Number: 0983072 NAP-LAM

Registration Number: 0987607 GBC

Registration Number: 0992442 MINI-LAM

Registration Number: 1160681 VELOBIND
Registration Number: 1160923 THE PERFORMER
Registration Number: 1163456 PROTECTOR
Registration Number: 1176183 QUICKSTER
Registration Number: 1185729 VUE FILE

Registration Number: 1197226 REGENCY
Registration Number: 1209707 LIFE-JACKET
Registration Number: 1217096 DRI-MOUNT JACKET
Registration Number: 1238350 NEVADA 282P
Registration Number: 1244441 QUARTET
Registration Number: 1244442 Q THE QUALITY LINE
Registration Number: 1268543 GBC

Registration Number: 1284162 DISK FINDER
Registration Number: 1311070 JAM-STOPPER
Registration Number: 1316674 BATES SYSTEM 3000
Registration Number: 1412032 SUREBIND
Registration Number: 1450381 IMAGE-MAKER
Registration Number: 1472219 UNIMATE

Registration Number: 1473138 ROYALL

Registration Number: 1477618 REVOLVER
Registration Number: 1481395 PERSONAL VELOBINDER
Registration Number: 1481396 PERSONAL VELOBINDER
Registration Number: 1491095 HISTYLE

Registration Number: 1521465 GHOSTDUSTER
Registration Number: 1527855 QUARTET OVONICS
Registration Number: 1533080 GLO-WRITE
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Registration Number: 1536369 MARK 'N WIPE
Registration Number: 1551952 SIGNIA

Registration Number: 1577760 NOTE 'N FILE
Registration Number: 1581481 INGENTO

Registration Number: 1583605 Q

Registration Number: 1597089 Q

Registration Number: 1602269 110P

Registration Number: 1630849 JOT 'N FILE
Registration Number: 1631598 JOT-A-LOT

Registration Number: 1638331 IT™

Registration Number: 1706724 DOCUBIND

Registration Number: 1721429 ORCA

Registration Number: 1739333 GHOSTDUSTER
Registration Number: 1756774 WEBER COSTELLO LEARNING BOARD
Registration Number: 1791567 WRITING WALL
Registration Number: 1801532 SPACE OPTIONS
Registration Number: 1843605 SIGN(WARE)
Registration Number: 1849913 LAY-FLAT

Registration Number: 1872438 SYSTEM THREE
Registration Number: 1875810 GBC DOCUSEAL
Registration Number: 1883519 VELOBINDER
Registration Number: 1904111 GENESIS

Registration Number: 1907088 ACHIEVER

Registration Number: 1922891 IMPRESSION MAKER
Registration Number: 1923645 GBC DIAMOND
Registration Number: 1924622 VELO

Registration Number: 1949904 SYSTEM TWO
Registration Number: 1949905 SYSTEM FOUR PUNCH
Registration Number: 1949906 SYSTEM ONE
Registration Number: 1997827 EZ LOAD

Registration Number: 2021915 COLOR COIL
Registration Number: 2090782 HI-TAC

Registration Number: 2144817 VELO

Registration Number: 2236124 DESKTOP VELOBINDER
Registration Number: 2236125 DESKTOP VELOBINDER
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Registration Number:

2267266 TRI-MAX

Registration Number:

2272621 GBC TUF-COTE

Registration Number:

2283121 ULTIMA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.

Phone:

Email:

Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

2027216405
christine.wilson@thomson.com
Corporation Service Company
1133 Avenue of the Americas
Suite 3100

New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Christine Wilson

Signature:

/CHRISTINE WILSON/

Date:

08/23/2005

Total Attachments: 9

source=HARRIS - GBC#page1.tif
source=HARRIS - GBC#page2.tif
source=HARRIS - GBC#page3.tif
source=HARRIS - GBC#page4.tif
source=HARRIS - GBC#pageb.tif
source=HARRIS - GBC#page®.tif
source=HARRIS - GBC#page?7 .tif
source=HARRIS - GBC#page8.tif
source=HARRIS - GBC#page9.tif
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RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT dated August D_, 2005 by HARRIS N A, successor
by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent as hereinafter described;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, HARRIS N.A., a national banking association, successor by merger with
Harris Trust and Savings Bank ( “Harris”) with its main office and mailing address at 111 West
Monroe Street, Chicago, [llinois 60603, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured
Creditors defined in that certain Security Agreement re: Intellectual Property dated
November 12, 1999 between General Binding Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the
“Company™), certain affiliates of the Company, each with its mailing address and principal place
of business at One GBC Plaza, Northbrook, Illinois 60062 (the Company and each such affiliate
hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Debtors”) and Harris (Harris acting as such
administrative agent and any successor or successors to Harris in such capacity being hereinafter
referred to as the “Secured Party”) which was recorded in the United States Patent and
Trademark Office on November 15, 1999 at Reel 001986, Frame 0480, pursuant to which the
Debtors granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and collateral assignment of certain
trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications listed on Schedule B-1 and Schedule
B-2 attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the “Trademark Property™); and

WHEREAS, the Debtors have requested that the Secured Party release its security interests
in the Trademark Property and reassign the same to the Debtors;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of,
and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtors, without any representation, warranty, recourse
or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

(i) Trademarks. Trademarks and Trademark registrations, whether now
owned or hereafter adopted or acquired, or in which such Debtor now has or hereafter
acquires any rights (the term “Trademarks” means and includes (i) all trademarks, trade
names, trade styles, service marks and logos, all prints and labels on which said
trademarks, trade names, trade styles, service marks and logos have appeared or appear
and all designs and general intangibles of like nature, all registrations and recordings
thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation,
registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark
Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States of America, any state
thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof and (ii) all reissues,
extensions or renewals thereof), including, without limitation, each Trademark
registration listed on Schedule B-1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business
connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and Trademark
registration and all customer lists and other records of such Debtor relating to the
distribution of products bearing, or rendition of services otherwise relating to, a
Trademark; and

1913448.01.02.B
1574185
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(11) Trademark Licenses. Trademark Licenses, whether now owned or
hereafter acquired, or in which such Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights (the
term “Trademark Licenses” means and includes any written agreement granting to any
person any right to use or exploit any Trademark or Trademark registration of another
person), including, without limitation, the agreements described in Schedule B2 hereto,
and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by,
each Trademark licensed and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or
in respect of such Debtor’s Trademark Licenses, together with the right to sue for and
collect all such royalties and other sums.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to
be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

HARRIS N.A _, successor by merger with Harris
Trust awngs Bapk /as Secured Party

-
By _/
¥ime: <~ DanjumaG. Gibson
Ti:re]:e Vice Prasident—
e
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SCHEDULE B-1
REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS
AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

REGISTERED U.S.

OWNER TRADEMARKS
General Binding United States 110P
Corporation Bates

Bates
Bates 501
Bates 640

Bates National Rule
Bates System 3000

CRT Clean
Disk Finder
Jot-A-Lot
Jot’N File
Nevada 282P
Note ‘N File
Quickster
Regency
Revolver (and Design)
Royall
The Performer
Vue File

General Binding Achiever

Corporation

General Binding Certex

Carporation

General Binding Color Coil

Corporation

General Binding GBC Diamond Film

Corporation

General Binding Docubind

Corporation

General Binding GBC Docuseal

Corporation

General Binding Dri Mount Jacket

Corporation

General Binding EZ Load

Corporation

REGISTRATION
REG. NO.

1602269
0158174 Whole Line
0269975
0857058
0890057
0878175
1316674
1339892
1284162
1631598
1630849
1238350
1577760
1176183
1197226
1477618
1473138
1160923
1185729

1,907,088

0,378,792

2021915

1,923,645

1,706,724

1,875,810

1,217,096

1,997,827

TRADEMARK

DATE

06/19/1990
08/29/2002
04/22/1930
09/17/1968
04/28/1970
10/07/1989
01/29/1985
06/11/1985
7/03/1984
01/15/1991
01/08/1991
05/17/1983
01/16/1990
11/03/1981
06/08/1982
02/23/1988
01/19/1988
07/14/198 1
01/12/1982

7/25/2005

06/18/1940

12/10/1996

10/03/1995

08/11/1992

01/24/95

11/16/82

09/03/19%6
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OWNER
General Binding

Corporation

General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation
General Binding

Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

REGISTERED U.S.
TRADEMARKS

GBC

GBC

GBC

GBC

GBC Tut-Cote

GBC Logo

Genesis

Hi-Tac

Imagemaker

Impression Maker

Jam-Stopper

Lay-Flat

Life Jacket

Mini-Lam

Naplam

Protector

Shredmaster

REGISTRATION

REG. NO.

0705,938

0506,902

0515,284

1,268,543

2,272,621

0987,607

1,904,111

2,090,782

1.450,381

1,922,891

1,311,070

1,849913

1,209,707

0,992 .442

0,983,072

1,163,456

0,591,630
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DATE
10/18/1960

02/22/1949

09/20/1949

02/28/84

08/24/99

07/09/1974

07/11/95

08/26/1997

DUE 8/04/07

DUE 9/26/05

12/25/84

08/16/1994

09/21/82

09/03/74

05/07/74

08/04/81

06/22/54



OWNER

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding

Corporation

VeloBind,
Incorporated

VeloBind,
[ncorporated

VeloBind,
Incorporated

VeloBind,
[ncorporaled

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

REGISTERED U.S.
TRADEMARKS

Surebind
Sure-Lox

System One

System Two

System Three

System Four Punch
Therm-A-Bond
Tri-Max

Desktop Velobinder
Desktop Velobinder &
Design

Docubind

Velo

Velobind

Velobinder

Personal Velobinder

Orca
Ghostduster
Ghostduster and design

Glo-write

REGISTRATION
REG. NO.

1,412,032

0,678,471

1,949,906
1,549 904
1,872,438
1,949,905

744,739
2267266
2236,125
2,236,124

1,706,724

1,924,622
2,144 817

0,915,898
1160681

0,974 957
1,883,519

1,481,395
1,481,396

1,721,429

1739333

1521465

1533080

TRADEMARK

DATE
10/07/1966

05/12/1959

01/23/96
01/23/96
01/10/95
01/23/96

02/05/63

06/03/99

03/30/1999

03/30/1999

08/11/1992

10/03/95
03/17/1998

07/00/71
07/14/1961

12/18/1973
03/14/95

03/22/1988
0322/1988

10/06/1992

12/15/1992

01/24/1989

04/04/1989
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OWNER

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation
General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

REGISTERED U.S.
TRADEMARKS

Hi-Fi

Hi Style

[.T.M. (Logo)

Ingento and Design
Little Giant and Design
Mark ‘N Wipe

Neverip

Omega Stylized

P/C

Quartet

Quartet Ovonics

Q The Quality Line and
design

Q and Design
Sign(ware)

Signia

Space Options

Unimate

REGISTRATION
REG. NO.

0712148
1491095
1638331
1581481
839937

1536369
745143

159540

770353

1244441
1527855
12444472
1597089
1583605
1843605
1551952

1801532

1472219

TRADEMARK

DATE
03/07/1961

08/07/1988

03/13/1991

02/06/1990

12/05/1987

04/25/1989

02/12/1983

05/26/1964

07/05/1983

03/07/1989

07/05/1983

05/22/1990

02/20/1990

07/05/1994

08/15/1989

10/28/1983

01/12/1988
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OWNER

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

REGISTERED U.S. REGISTRATION

TRADEMARKS REG. NO. DATE
Weber Costello Learning 1756774 (03/09/1993
Board
Writing Wall 1791567 09/07/1993

-5-
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"OWNER

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

General Binding
Corporation

OWNER

OWNER

REGISTERED STATE TRADEMARKS
AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

PENDING U .S.
TRADEMARK
APPLICATIONS FILING NO. FILING DATE
Ultima 75/522 909 07/21/98
Keynotes 04/22/94
Q Charts 07/15/93
Q Rail 06/08/94
REGISTERED STATE. REGISTRATION
TRADEMARKS REG. NO. DATE
NONE
PENDING STATE
TRADEMARK
APPLICATIONS FILING NO. FILING DATE
NONE
COMMON LAW RIGHTS
NONE
-6-
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SCHEDULE B-2
TRADEMARK LICENSES

NONE,

- TRADEMARK
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