Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release and Reassignment of Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Harris N.A., successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank		08/17/2005	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	General Binding Corporation
Street Address:	One GBC Plaza
City:	Northbrook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60062
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 86

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0158174	BATES
Registration Number:	0159540	OMEGA
Registration Number:	0269975	BATES
Registration Number:	0378792	CERLOX
Registration Number:	0506902	G.B.C.
Registration Number:	0515284	G.B.C.
Registration Number:	0591630	SHREDMASTER
Registration Number:	0678471	SURE-LOX
Registration Number:	0705938	GBC
Registration Number:	0712148	HI-FI
Registration Number:	0744739	THERM-A-BIND
Registration Number:	0745143	NEVERIP
Registration Number:	0770353	P/C

TRADEMARK REEL: 003145 FRAME: 0296

900030662

Registration Number:	0839937	LITTLE GIANT
Registration Number:	0857058	BATES 501
Registration Number:	0878175	BATES NATIONAL RULE
Registration Number:	0890057	BATES 640
Registration Number:	0915898	VELOBIND
Registration Number:	0974957	VELOBINDER
Registration Number:	0983072	NAP-LAM
Registration Number:	0987607	GBC
Registration Number:	0992442	MINI-LAM
Registration Number:	1160681	VELOBIND
Registration Number:	1160923	THE PERFORMER
Registration Number:	1163456	PROTECTOR
Registration Number:	1176183	QUICKSTER
Registration Number:	1185729	VUE FILE
Registration Number:	1197226	REGENCY
Registration Number:	1209707	LIFE-JACKET
Registration Number:	1217096	DRI-MOUNT JACKET
Registration Number:	1238350	NEVADA 282P
Registration Number:	1244441	QUARTET
Registration Number:	1244442	Q THE QUALITY LINE
Registration Number:	1268543	GBC
Registration Number:	1284162	DISK FINDER
Registration Number:	1311070	JAM-STOPPER
Registration Number:	1316674	BATES SYSTEM 3000
Registration Number:	1412032	SUREBIND
Registration Number:	1450381	IMAGE-MAKER
Registration Number:	1472219	UNIMATE
Registration Number:	1473138	ROYALL
Registration Number:	1477618	REVOLVER
Registration Number:	1481395	PERSONAL VELOBINDER
Registration Number:	1481396	PERSONAL VELOBINDER
Registration Number:	1491095	HISTYLE
Registration Number:	1521465	GHOSTDUSTER
Registration Number:	1527855	QUARTET OVONICS
Registration Number:	1533080	GLO-WRITE TDADEMARK

Registration Number:	1536369	MARK 'N WIPE
Registration Number:	1551952	SIGNIA
Registration Number:	1577760	NOTE 'N FILE
Registration Number:	1581481	INGENTO
Registration Number:	1583605	Q
Registration Number:	1597089	Q
Registration Number:	1602269	110P
Registration Number:	1630849	JOT 'N FILE
Registration Number:	1631598	JOT-A-LOT
Registration Number:	1638331	ITM
Registration Number:	1706724	DOCUBIND
Registration Number:	1721429	ORCA
Registration Number:	1739333	GHOSTDUSTER
Registration Number:	1756774	WEBER COSTELLO LEARNING BOARD
Registration Number:	1791567	WRITING WALL
Registration Number:	1801532	SPACE OPTIONS
Registration Number:	1843605	SIGN(WARE)
Registration Number:	1849913	LAY-FLAT
Registration Number:	1872438	SYSTEM THREE
Registration Number:	1875810	GBC DOCUSEAL
Registration Number:	1883519	VELOBINDER
Registration Number:	1904111	GENESIS
Registration Number:	1907088	ACHIEVER
Registration Number:	1922891	IMPRESSION MAKER
Registration Number:	1923645	GBC DIAMOND
Registration Number:	1924622	VELO
Registration Number:	1949904	SYSTEM TWO
Registration Number:	1949905	SYSTEM FOUR PUNCH
Registration Number:	1949906	SYSTEM ONE
Registration Number:	1997827	EZ LOAD
Registration Number:	2021915	COLOR COIL
Registration Number:	2090782	HI-TAC
Registration Number:	2144817	VELO
Registration Number:	2236124	DESKTOP VELOBINDER
Registration Number:	2236125	DESKTOP VELOBINDER

Registration Number:	2267266	TRI-MAX
Registration Number:	2272621	GBC TUF-COTE
Registration Number:	2283121	ULTIMA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027216405

Email: christine.wilson@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Wilson
Signature:	/CHRISTINE WILSON/
Date:	08/23/2005

Total Attachments: 9

source=HARRIS - GBC#page1.tif source=HARRIS - GBC#page2.tif source=HARRIS - GBC#page3.tif source=HARRIS - GBC#page4.tif source=HARRIS - GBC#page5.tif source=HARRIS - GBC#page6.tif source=HARRIS - GBC#page7.tif source=HARRIS - GBC#page8.tif source=HARRIS - GBC#page9.tif

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT dated August 1, 2005 by HARRIS N.A., successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent as hereinafter described;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, HARRIS N.A., a national banking association, successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank ("Harris") with its main office and mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors defined in that certain Security Agreement re: Intellectual Property dated November 12, 1999 between General Binding Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), certain affiliates of the Company, each with its mailing address and principal place of business at One GBC Plaza, Northbrook, Illinois 60062 (the Company and each such affiliate hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Debtors") and Harris (Harris acting as such administrative agent and any successor or successors to Harris in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the "Secured Party") which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 15, 1999 at Reel 001986, Frame 0480, pursuant to which the Debtors granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and collateral assignment of certain trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications listed on Schedule B-1 and Schedule B-2 attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Debtors have requested that the Secured Party release its security interests in the Trademark Property and reassign the same to the Debtors;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtors, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

Trademarks. Trademarks and Trademark registrations, whether now owned or hereafter adopted or acquired, or in which such Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights (the term "Trademarks" means and includes (i) all trademarks, trade names, trade styles, service marks and logos, all prints and labels on which said trademarks, trade names, trade styles, service marks and logos have appeared or appear and all designs and general intangibles of like nature, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States of America, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof and (ii) all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof), including, without limitation, each Trademark registration listed on Schedule B-1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and Trademark registration and all customer lists and other records of such Debtor relating to the distribution of products bearing, or rendition of services otherwise relating to, a Trademark: and

1913448.01.02.B 1574185

(ii) Trademark Licenses. Trademark Licenses, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, or in which such Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights (the term "Trademark Licenses" means and includes any written agreement granting to any person any right to use or exploit any Trademark or Trademark registration of another person), including, without limitation, the agreements described in Schedule B-2 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark licensed and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of such Debtor's Trademark Licenses, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

HARRIS N.A., successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank as Secured Party

Name: Danjuma G. Gibson
Vice President

-2-

SCHEDULE B-1 REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner		GISTERED U.S. RADEMARKS	REGISTRATION REG. NO.	DATE
General Binding Corporation	United States	Bates Bates Bates Bates 501 Bates 640 Bates National Rule Bates System 3000 CRT Clean Disk Finder Jot-A-Lot Jot'N File Nevada 282P Note 'N File Quickster Regency Revolver (and Design) Royall The Performer Vue File	1602269 0158174 Whole Line 0269975 0857058 0890057 0878175 1316674 1339892 1284162 1631598 1630849 1238350 1577760 1176183 1197226 1477618 1473138 1160923 1185729	06/19/1990 08/29/2002 04/22/1930 09/17/1968 04/28/1970 10/07/1989 01/29/1985 06/11/1985 07/03/1984 01/15/1991 01/08/1991 05/17/1983 01/16/1990 11/03/1981 06/08/1982 02/23/1988 01/19/1988 07/14/1981 01/12/1982
General Binding Corporation		Achiever	1,907,088	07/25/2005
General Binding Corporation		Certex	0,378,792	06/18/1940
General Binding Corporation		Color Coil	2,021,915	12/10/1996
General Binding Corporation		GBC Diamond Film	1,923,645	10/03/1995
General Binding Corporation		Docubind	1,706,724	08/11/1992
General Binding Corporation		GBC Docuseal	1,875,810	01/24/95
General Binding Corporation		Dri Mount Jacket	1,217,096	11/16/82
General Binding Corporation		EZ Load	1,997,827	09/03/1996

Owner	REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS	REGISTRATION REG. NO.	DATE
General Binding Corporation	GBC	0705,938	10/18/1960
General Binding Corporation	GBC	0506,902	02/22/1949
General Binding Corporation	GBC	0515,284	09/20/1949
General Binding Corporation	GBC	1,268,543	02/28/84
General Binding Corporation	GBC Tuf-Cote	2,272,621	08/24/99
General Binding Corporation	GBC Logo	0987,607	07/09/1974
General Binding Corporation	Genesis	1,904,111	07/11/95
General Binding Corporation	Hi-Tac	2,090,782	08/26/1997
General Binding Corporation	Imagemaker	1,450,381	due 8/04/07
General Binding Corporation	Impression Maker	1,922,891	DUE 9/26/05
General Binding Corporation	Jam-Stopper	1,311,070	12/25/84
General Binding Corporation	Lay-Flat	1,849,913	08/16/1994
General Binding Corporation	Life Jacket	1,209,707	09/21/82
General Binding Corporation	Mini-Lam	0,992,442	09/03/74
General Binding Corporation	Naplam	0,983,072	05/07/74
General Binding Corporation	Protector	1,163,456	08/04/81
General Binding Corporation	Shredmaster	0,591,630	06/22/54

Owner	REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS	REGISTRATION REG. NO.	Date
General Binding Corporation	Surebind	1,412,032	10/07/1966
General Binding Corporation	Sure-Lox	0,678,471	05/12/1959
General Binding Corporation	System One System Two System Three System Four Punch	1,949,906 1,949,904 1,872,438 1,949,905	01/23/96 01/23/96 01/10/95 01/23/96
General Binding Corporation	Therm-A-Bond	744,739	02/05/63
General Binding Corporation	Tri-Max	2267266	06/03/99
General Binding Corporation	Desktop Velobinder	2,236,125	03/30/1999
General Binding Corporation	Desktop Velobinder & Design	2,236,124	03/30/1999
General Binding Corporation	Docubind	1,706,724	08/11/1992
VeloBind, Incorporated	Velo	1,924,622 2,144,817	10/03/95 03/17/1998
VeloBind, Incorporated	Velobind	0,915,898 1160681	07/00/71 07/14/1961
VeloBind, Incorporated	Velobinder	0,974,957 1,883,519	12/18/1973 03/14/95
VeloBind, Incorporated	Personal Velobinder	1,481,395 1,481,396	03/22/1988 0322/1988
General Binding Corporation	Orca	1,721,429	10/06/1992
General Binding Corporation	Ghostduster	1739333	12/15/1992
General Binding Corporation	Ghostduster and design	1521465	01/24/1989
General Binding Corporation	Glo-write	1533080	04/04/1989

-3-

Owner	REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS	REGISTRATION REG. NO.	DATE
General Binding Corporation	Hi-Fi	0712148	03/07/1961
General Binding Corporation	Hi Style	1491095	08/07/1988
General Binding Corporation	I.T.M. (Logo)	1638331	03/13/1991
General Binding Corporation	Ingento and Design	1581481	02/06/1990
General Binding Corporation	Little Giant and Design	839937	12/05/1987
General Binding Corporation	Mark 'N Wipe	1536369	04/25/1989
General Binding Corporation	Neverip	745143	02/12/1983
General Binding Corporation	Omega Stylized	159540	
General Binding Corporation	P/C	770353	05/26/1964
General Binding Corporation	Quartet	1244441	07/05/1983
General Binding Corporation	Quartet Ovonics	1527855	03/07/1989
General Binding Corporation	Q The Quality Line and design	1244442	07/05/1983
General Binding Corporation	Q and Design	1597089 1583605	05/22/1990 02/20/1990
General Binding Corporation	Sign(ware)	1843605	07/05/1994
General Binding Corporation	Signia	1551952	08/15/1989
General Binding Corporation	Space Options	1801532	10/28/1983
General Binding Corporation	Unimate	1472219	01/12/1988

Owner	REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS	REGISTRATION REG. NO.	DATE
General Binding Corporation	Weber Costello Learning Board	1756774	03/09/1993
General Binding Corporation	Writing Wall	1791567	09/07/1993

REGISTERED STATE TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

PENDING U.S. TRADEMARK

`Owner	APPLICATIONS	FILING NO.	FILING DATE
General Binding Corporation	Ultima	75/522,909	07/21/98
General Binding Corporation	Keynotes		04/22/94
General Binding Corporation	Q Charts		07/15/93
General Binding Corporation	Q Rail		06/08/94

REGISTERED STATE. REGISTRATION
OWNER TRADEMARKS REG. NO. DATE

NONE

PENDING STATE

TRADEMARK

OWNER APPLICATIONS FILING NO. FILING DATE

None

COMMON LAW RIGHTS

NONE

SCHEDULE B-2 TRADEMARK LICENSES

NONE.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003145 FRAME: 0308

RECORDED: 08/23/2005